

INSURANCE DECLARATION**LLOYD'S****CERTIFICATE OF PERSONAL ACCIDENT INSURANCE**

IT IS HEREBY DECLARED THAT THE INDICATED PUBLIC ENTITIES MENTIONED IN THE SCHEDULE IS INSURED FOR THE RISK SPECIFIED BELOW TO THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE FOLLOWING POLICY:

POLICY DESCRIPTION

POLICY NUMBER: ESA100468-LB

INTEREST: Personal Accident

INSURERS: LLOYD'S INSURANCE COMPANY

POLICYHOLDER: UNIVERSITA' DEGLI STUDI DI PARMA
Via dell'Università 12
43121 Parma (PR)

INSUREDS: The Policyholder, and/or as original

PERIOD: From: 31th October 2025
To: 30th October 2026

Sum Insured per categories all as more fully defined in the attached Policy Wording:

PARTITA 1	Students, Researchers and Lecturers visiting the University or its departments as part of collaboration agreements with national or foreign bodies	Accidental Death Euro 150.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 150.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00
PARTITA 2	External members of the 'I. Pizzetti' University Choir and the University of Parma Orchestra'.	Accidental Death Euro 150.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 150.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00
PARTITA 3	Employees of the Policyholder driving vehicles - vessels owned by the Policyholder; this cover also extends to persons whose transport is authorised.	Accidental Death Euro 300.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 300.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00
PARTITA 4	Employees travelling and/or engaged in the performance of services outside the office on behalf of the Policyholder. The insurance shall be valid for accidents that the insured persons sustain while driving or as a passenger in means of transport, not owned by the Policyholder, during missions and/or the performance of duties	Accidental Death Euro 300.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 300.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00
PARTITA 5	Students, graduates, undergraduates, postgraduates, PhD students, scholarship holders, assignees, those attending university masters courses, trainees, scholarship holders, auditors, and any person enrolled in any other course established or to be established by the University in accordance with the Educational Regulations, as well as those attending postgraduate or postgraduate apprenticeships students enrolled on PhD courses, holders of post-doctoral fellowships and postgraduate fellowships, guest students in the form of interchange agreements with other universities or schools (including foreign ones) of the University of Parma, including training and orientation traineeships also abroad, students engaged in part-time activities (art. 13 law 390/91 and ss.mm.ii.) and students collaborating in tutoring activities (art. 13 law 341/90 and ss.mm.ii.), candidates taking part in admission tests and any other subject to those treated as above (and in any case recorded in the records of the Contractor and/or the University of Parma)	Accidental Death Euro 500.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 600.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Hospitalization and Convalescence Accident Euro 50,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00

PARTITA 6	Lecturers holding teaching contracts free of charge, experts in the field, professionals with expertise in psychology who carry out teaching activities in support of the University under contract for teaching activities, professors emeriti and honorary professors and retired rector's delegates	Accidental Death Euro 200.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 200.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00
PARITA 7	Employees (lecturers, technical and administrative staff) of the University of Parma who use their own, the University's or bike-sharing bicycles for their home/work/home journeys, as well as for transfers to/from the University premises and the various University Institutes and/or cultural poles (CSAC- CAMPUS- ORTO BOTANICO etc.), wherever they are located.	Accidental Death Euro 200.000,00 Permanent Disability following Accident Euro 200.000,00 Medical expenses Euro 3.000,00 Expenses for medical return art.27 septies Eruto 7.500,00

TERRITORY: Worldwide as more fully defined in the Original Policy Wording.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED FOR INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.

THIS CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE, IS NOT AN INSURANCE POLICY AND DOES NOT AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY LISTED HEREIN, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT OF THIS CERTIFICATE OF VERIFICATION OF INSURANCE MAY BE ISSUED, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICY HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO SL TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS OF SUCH POLICY.

Date: 19/11/2025

IL COVERHOLDER DEI LLOYD'S
JK UNDERWRITING SRL